

No. 15-118

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JESUS MESA, JR., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Counselor to the Solicitor
General*

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN
MARY HAMPTON MASON

HENRY C. WHITAKER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
I. The judicially created <i>Bivens</i> remedy should not be extended to aliens injured abroad	13
A. This Court has consistently declined to extend <i>Bivens</i> to contexts where Congress is the more appropriate body to craft any damages remedy.....	14
B. Congress, not the Judiciary, is the appropriate body to decide whether to provide a damages remedy for aliens injured abroad by U.S. officials	17
1. Claims by aliens injured abroad impli- cate foreign affairs and national security	18
2. Congress’s consistent decisions not to provide a judicial damages remedy to aliens injured abroad confirm that a <i>Bivens</i> remedy is inappropriate	22
3. The presumption against extraterri- toriality reinforces the inappropriateness of extending <i>Bivens</i> to aliens injured abroad.....	26
C. Petitioners identify no sound reason to extend <i>Bivens</i> to the novel context presented here	29
II. The Fourth Amendment does not apply to aliens in Hernández’s position	33
A. <i>Verdugo-Urquidez</i> held that the Fourth Amendment generally does not apply to aliens abroad	33

IV

Table of Contents—Continued: Page

- B. Neither Justice Kennedy’s concurring opinion nor this Court’s subsequent decision in *Boumediene* undermines *Verdugo-Urquidez*’s holding 38
- C. This Court should reject petitioners’ ad hoc approach to the extraterritorial application of the Fourth Amendment..... 42
- III. Agent Mesa is entitled to qualified immunity on petitioners’ Fifth Amendment claim because his alleged actions did not violate any clearly established Fifth Amendment right 48
 - A. Petitioners’ claim is barred by qualified immunity unless every reasonable officer in Agent Mesa’s position would have known that his alleged actions violated the Fifth Amendment..... 48
 - B. It would not have been clear to every reasonable officer in Agent Mesa’s position that his alleged actions violated the Fifth Amendment..... 50
- Conclusion 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

- Al Maqaleh v. Gates*, 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 40
- Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.*, 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) 16
- Ashcroft v. al-Kidd*, 563 U.S. 731 (2011) 49, 56
- Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 9, 15, 49
- Bank Markazi v. Peterson*, 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) 18
- Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics*, 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....1, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16
- Boumediene v. Bush*, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... *passim*

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	25
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	14, 17, 32
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	49
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	14
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	14, 17, 19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	45
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	13, 14, 15
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	55
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	14
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	54
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904)	43
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	50, 54
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	14, 17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	5, 55
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	31
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	48, 52
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	25
<i>Jamison v. Wiley</i> , 14 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Johnson v. Eisenstrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	42
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	15
<i>K.H. v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990)	53
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Martinez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 141 F.3d 1373 25 (9th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015), petition for cert. pending, No 15-1461 (filed May 31, 2016).....	26, 29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012)	14
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	49
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	27
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	18
<i>Rasmussen v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 516 (1905)	43
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)	15
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	53
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	44
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	28, 29
<i>Ross, In re</i> , 140 U.S. 453 (1891)	53
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	22
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	19, 21
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	51, 53
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	14, 17, 22, 23, 30
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	4, 15, 25, 27, 32, 47
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	53, 55
<i>Terrorist Bombings, In re</i> , 552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1137 (2010)	37
<i>Torres v. City of Madera</i> , 648 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1032 (2012)	53
<i>United States v. Bravo</i> , 489 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 939 and 552 U.S. 965 (2007)	37

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Cienfuegos</i> , 462 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 905 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1047 (1991)	37
<i>United States v. Delgado-Garcia</i> , 374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 950 (2005)	22
<i>United States v. Emmanuel</i> , 565 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1099 (2009)	37
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , 843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016)	37
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	14, 17, 19, 21, 22, 30
<i>United States v. Swartz</i> , No. 15-CR-1723 (D. Ariz. Sept. 23, 2015)	30
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	44
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	56
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014)	13, 15, 49
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	36, 51

Constitution, statutes, regulation and rule:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I:

§ 8:

Cl. 3.....	18
Cl. 10.....	18
Cl. 11.....	18
Cl. 12.....	18
Cl. 13.....	18

VIII

Constitution, statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 9, Cl. 2 (Suspension Clause).....	6, 40, 41, 42, 43
Art. II, § 2.....	18
Amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. VI.....	34, 43
Amend. VIII.....	14
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350	3, 4
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563	4
28 U.S.C. 2679(b).....	31
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1)	4, 17
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(2)(A).....	5, 17
28 U.S.C. 2679(d).....	31
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(1)	4
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Foreign Claims Act, 10 U.S.C. 2734.....	23
10 U.S.C. 2734(a).....	23
10 U.S.C. 2734(b).....	24
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, 50 U.S.C. 1801 <i>et seq.</i>	44
International Agreement Claims Act, 10 U.S.C. 2734a(a).....	23
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	28
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28 U.S.C. 1350 note.....	26
28 U.S.C. 1350 note § 2	26
6 U.S.C. 111.....	22
6 U.S.C. 202.....	22

IX

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1357(a)(5).....	31
18 U.S.C. 3663A(a).....	30
21 U.S.C. 904.....	24
22 U.S.C. 2669–1.....	24
28 U.S.C. 2680(k).....	4, 25
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	10, 25
50 U.S.C. 3039(a).....	45
8 C.F.R. 287.10.....	31
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6.....	2

Miscellaneous:

Customs & Border Prot.:

<i>CBP Releases Use of Force Policy Handbook and Police Executive Research Forum Report</i> (May 30, 2014), https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/national-media-release/cbp-releases-use-force-policy-handbook-and-police-executive-research	31
<i>Investigations into Deaths in Custody and Use-of-Force Incidents</i> (July 27, 2015), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/Customs%20and%20Border%20Protection%20(CBP)%20-%20Investigations%20into%20Deaths%20in%20Custody%20and%20Use-of-Force%20Incidents.pdf	31
Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Written Testimony for a House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform Hearing</i> (Sept. 9, 2015), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2015/09/09/written-testimony-dhs-southern-border-and-approaches-campaign-joint-task-force-west	20

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Dep't of Justice, <i>Federal Officials Close Investigation into the Death of Sergio Hernandez-Guereca</i> (Apr. 27, 2012), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/federal-officials-close-investigation-death-sergio-hernandez-guereca	3, 20
Exec. Order No. 12,333, preamble 3 C.F.R. 210 (1981 comp.), reprinted as amended in 50 U.S.C. 3001 note (Supp. II 2015)	44
Exec. Order No. 13,732, 81 Fed. Reg. 44,486 (July 7, 2016)	23
Governments of Mexico and the United States of America, <i>Joint Statement on the U.S.-Mexico Bilateral High Level Dialogue on Human Rights</i> (Oct. 27, 2016), https://www.state.gov/r/pa/prs/ps/2016/10/263759.htm	20
H.R. 5373, 77th Cong., 1st Sess. (1941)	25
William R. Mullins, <i>The International Responsibility of a State for Torts of Its Military Forces</i> , 34 Mil. L. Rev. 59 (1966).....	23
2 Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006)	32
David P. Stephenson, <i>An Introduction to the Payment of Claims Under the Foreign and the International Agreement Claims Act</i> , 37 A.F. L. Rev. 191 (1994)	24
